as to hedge future payment flows. These are exclusively for the purpose
of hedging currency risk.

Other disclosures on financial instruments
The following shows the carrying amounts of the financial instruments
by measurement category according to IAS 39:

in € millions
Abbreviation Dec. 31,

2015
Dec. 31,

2016

Available-for-Sale Financial Assets AfS 2.1 3.1

Held-to-Maturity HtM 9.2 0.0

Loans and Receivables LaR 1,179.6 1,277.3

Financial Assets Held for Trading FAHfT 4.6 9.6

Total financial instruments (assets) 1,195.5 1,290.0

Financial Liabilities Measured at
 Amortized Cost FLAC 827.6 805.8

Financial Liabilities Held for Trading FLHfT 3.8 13.0

Total financial instruments (liabilities) 831.3 818.8

115

 Group notes

Carrying amounts and fair values by measurement categories for 2016
The carrying amounts and the fair values are derived from the follow-
ing table:

Assets

in € millions

IAS 39
 measurement

 category

Net carrying
amount /

status as of
Dec. 31, 2016

of that: other
assets and liabili-

ties not covered by
IFRS 7

of that: other
assets and

 liabilities covered
by IAS 17

Net carrying
amount of finan-

cial instruments /
status as of

Dec. 31, 2016

Fair value /
status as of

Dec. 31, 2016

Financial investments 4.9 – – 4.9 4.9

(of that loans) LaR (1.8) (–) (–)  (1.8) (1.8)

(of that participations) AfS (3.1) (–) (–)  (3.1) (3.1)

(of that participations at cost) LaR (–) (–) (–) (–) (–)

Investments accounted for by the equity method n. a. 4.2 4.2 – – –

Long-term finance lease receivables n. a. 57.7 – 57.7 – –

Other long-term receivables and other assets 16.2 11.5 – 4.7 4.7

(of that derivatives without a hedging relationship) FAHfT (0.7) (–) (–) (0.7) (0.7)

(of that trade receivables) LaR (–) (–) (–) (–) (–)

(of that from the category LaR) LaR (4.0) (–) (–) (4.0) (4.0)

(of that other) n. a. (11.5) (11.5) (–) (–) (–)

Trade receivables LaR 353.2 – – 353.2 353.2

Receivables from construction contracts LaR 535.7 – – 535.7 535.7

Accounts receivable to affiliated companies LaR – – – – –

Current finance lease receivables n. a. 9.6 – 9.6 – –

Other assets, prepaid expenses and deferred charges 90.9 51.7 0 39.2 39.2

(of that derivatives without a hedging relationship) FAHfT (8.9) (–) (–) (8.9) (8.9)

(of that derivatives with a hedging relationship) FAHfT (0.0) (–) (–) (0.0) (0.0)

(of that other from the category LaR) LaR (18.4) (–) (–) (18.4) (18.4)

(of that other from the category HtM) HtM (0.0) (–) (–) (0.0) (0.0)

(of that other) n. a. (63.6) (51.7) (–) (11.9) (11.9)

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 364.2 – – 364.2 364.2

Total financial instruments (assets) 1,301.9 1,301.9

116

KUKA Aktiengesellschaft | Annual Report 2016

Liabilities

in € millions

IAS 39
 measurement

 category

Net carrying
amount /

status as of
Dec. 31, 2016

of that: other
assets and liabili-

ties not covered by
IFRS 7

of that: other
assets and

 liabilities covered
by IAS 17

Net carrying
amount of finan-

cial instruments /
status as of

Dec. 31, 2016

Fair value /
status as of

Dec. 31, 2016

Non-current financial liabilities FLAC 249.6 – – 249.6 249.6

Other non-current liabilities 28.0 27.9 0.1 – –

(of that for leases) n. a. (0.1) (–) (0.1) (–) (–)

(of that other) n. a. (27.9) (27.9) (–) (–) (–)

Current financial liabilities FLAC 1.6 – – 1.6 1.6

Trade payables FLAC 459.3 – – 459.3 459.3

Liabilities from construction contracts n. a. 223.7 223.7 – – –

Accounts payable to affiliated companies FLAC 0.0 – – 0.0 0.0

Other current liabilities, prepaid expenses and
deferred charges 279.8 171.4 0.1 108.3 108.3

(of that for leases) n. a. (0.1) (–) (0.1) (–) (–)

(of that derivatives without a hedging relationship) FLHfT (13.0) (–) (–) (13.0) (13.0)

(of that other from the category FLAC) FLAC (95.3) (–) (–) (95.3) (95.3)

(of that other) n. a. (171.4) (171.4) (–) (–) (–)

Total financial instruments (liabilities) 818.8 818.8

Carrying amounts and fair values by measurement categories for 2015

Assets

in € millions

IAS 39
 measurement

 category

Net carrying
amount /

status as of
Dec. 31, 2015

of that: other
assets and liabili-

ties not covered by
IFRS 7

of that: other
assets and

 liabilities covered
by IAS 17

Net carrying
amount of finan-

cial instruments /
status as of

Dec. 31, 2015

Fair value /
status as of

Dec. 31, 2015

Financial investments 3.9 – – 3.9 3.9

(of that loans) LaR (1.8) (0.0) (–) (1.8) (1.8)

(of that participations) AfS (2.1) (–) (–) (2.1) (2.1)

(of that participations at cost) LaR (0.0) (–) (–) (0.0) (0.0)

Investments accounted by the equity method n. a. 6.6 6.6 – – –

Long-term finance lease receivables n. a. 65.2 – 65.2 – –

Other long-term receivables and other assets 14.8 9.8 0.0 5.0 5.0

(of that from the category LaR) LaR (5.0) (–) (–) (5.0) (5.0)

(of that other) n. a. (9.8) (9.8) (–) (–) (–)

Trade receivables LaR 310.6 – – 310.6 310.6

Receivables from construction contracts LaR 347.7 – – 347.7 347.7

Current finance lease receivables n. a. 8.5 – 8.5 – –

Other assets, prepaid expenses and deferred charges 87.1 55.0 – 32.1 32.1

(of that derivatives without a hedging relationship) FAHfT (4.6) (–) (–) (4.6) (4.6)

(of that other from the category LaR) LaR (18.3) (–) (–) (18.3) (18.3)

(of that other from the category HtM) HtM (9.2) (–) (–) (9.2) (9.2)

(of that other) n. a. (55.0) (55.0) (–) (–) (–)

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 496.2 – – 496.2 496.2

Total financial instruments (assets) 1,195.5 1,195.5

117

 Group notes

Liabilities

in € millions

IAS 39
 measurement

 category

Net carrying
amount /

status as of
Dec. 31, 2015

of that: other
assets and liabili-

ties not covered by
IFRS 7

of that: other
assets and

 liabilities covered
by IAS 17

Net carrying
amount of finan-

cial instruments /
status as of

Dec. 31, 2015

Fair value /
status as of

Dec. 31, 2015

Non-current financial liabilities FLAC 294.2 – – 294.2 351.4

Other non-current liabilities 24.0 23.8 0.2 – –

(of that for leases) n. a. (0.2) (–) (0.2) (–) (–)

(of that other) n. a. (23.8) (23.8) (–) (–) (–)

Current financial liabilities FLAC 2.1 – – 2.1 2.1

Trade payables FLAC 402.0 – – 402.0 402.0

Liabilities from construction contracts n. a. 217.0 217.0 – – –

Accounts payable to affiliated companies FLAC 0.0 – – 0.0 0.0

Other current liabilities, prepaid expenses and
deferred charges 290.6 157.5 0.1 133.0 133.0

(of that for leases) n. a. (0.1) (–) (0.1) (–) (–)

(of that derivatives without a hedging relationship) FLHfT (3.8) (–) (–) (3.8) (3.8)

(of that other from the category FLAC) FLAC (129.2) (–) (–) (129.2) (129.2)

(of that other) n. a. (157.5) (157.5) (–) (–) (–)

Total financial instruments (liabilities) 831.3 888.5

With the exception of financial investments and leasing claims, most
assets have short terms to maturity. Their carrying amounts as of the
financial reporting date therefore correspond approximately to the fair
value. Long-term interest-bearing receivables including finance lease